SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 15th January, 2018

S.I. No.2

[Legal Notice No. 2]

BIOSECURITY ACT (NO. 3 of 2013)

EXTENSION OF DECLARAITON OF BIOSECURITY (EMERGENCY AREA) (SOLOMON ISLANDS) ORDER 2017

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 69(1) of the Biosecurity Act 2013, and having been satisfied on the advice of the Director of Biosecurity that there is evidence of the existence of the pest, Coconut Rhinoceros Beetle, (Guam Type), I, **Augustin Auga**, Minister of Agriculture and Livestock, hereby extend the Declaration in Legal Notice No. 311 and dated Wednesday 3rd May 2017 by declaring -

THE WHOLE OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

As a Biosecurity Emergency Area

For a period of six (6) months from the 3rd day of November 2017.

MADE AT HONIARA this third day of November, 2017.

HON. AUGUSTIN AUGA Minister for Agriculture and Lvestock [Legal Notice No. 3]

BIOSECURITY ACT 2013 (NO. 3 of 2013)

APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY ADDITIONAL PERSONNELS 2017

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 71 (1)(d) of the Biosecurity Act, I, Jimi Saelea, Permanent Secretary of the Ministry of Agriculture and Livestock hereby appoint –

NUMBER	NAME	PROVINCE	DESIGNATION
1	JERINE LANO		FARM SUPERVISOR
		MAKIRA	
2	MICHAEL TANISAPA		SFO
3	TREVOR TAVAKE		FA
		MALAITA	
4	FRANK TAFEA		SFO
5	TIMOTHY SAMANI		AFO
6	KENSLEY ILOLO		AFO
		CENTRAL	
7	JAMES LEHO		FO
8	GABRIEL LEGAILE		AFO
		ISABEL PROVINCE	
9	ADRIAN VAHIMANA		AFO
10	WALTER ROFO		FA
		WESTERN	
11	JOHN KEPAS		SFO
12	BENNETH S PAIYDA		FA
13	JUNENA TALASASA		FA

	CHOISEUL			
14	SAMSON KAUHIONA		FO	
15	BRENDA KAVAKESA		FO	
16	FRANKSON TELO RAGASA		FO	
		GUADALCANAL		
17	MATHEW AINI		FO	
18	MATHEW KUKITI		AFO	
19	MATILDA TINEIA		FA	
		RENBEL		
20	WILSON NINIVAI		PFO	
		HONIARA		
21	WILSON KOFELA		FA	
22	JIMMY WALTON			
23	FRANK KONAIRARA			

As Temporary Additional Personnels for the purpose of the Extension of Declaration of Emergency Area (Solomon Islands) Order 2017.

Dated at Honiara this third day of November, 2017.

JIMI SAELEA Permanent Secretary Ministry of Agriculture and Livestock Development

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.